
Thank you for attending today’s 

Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS
Partnership Meeting

WELCOME

Please sign in to have your
attendance recorded.

Scan the QR Code for
meeting materials.



 

Please mute or turn off all cellular devices. 

For more information about the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership, please contact Christina Bontempo,  
(305) 445-1076 x106 or cbontempo@behavioralscience.com.  

Follow Us: www.PartnershipMiami.org | facebook.com/HIVPartnership |  instagram.com/hiv_partnership 

 

 

 
 

Monday, February 2, 2026 
10:00 AM – 12:00 PM 

 

Florida Department of Health – Health District Center 

1350 NW 14th Street, Conference Room 401B, Miami, FL 33125 
 

 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order  Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 

II. Introductions  All 

III. Housekeeping  Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 

IV. Floor Open to the Public  Harold McIntyre 

V. Review/Approve Agenda  All  

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of December 8, 2025  All 

VII. Reports  

A. Committee Reports on Action Items  

▪ Care and Treatment Committee (15 Motions)  Angela Machado  

▪ Community Coalition Roundtable (2 Motions)  Joanna Robinson 

▪ Executive Committee, Housing Committee, Prevention Committee, and  

Strategic Planning Committee (No action items)  

B. Membership  Staff 

C. Grantee/Recipient Top Line Summaries 

▪ Ryan White Part A/MAI  Tivisay Gonzalez De Obando 

▪ Ryan White Part B  Kira Villamizar 

▪ General Revenue at SFAN   Angela Machado   

▪ AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP)  Dr. Javier Romero 

▪ Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA)  Roberto Tazoe 

D. Approval of Reports (1 Motion) All 

VIII. Standing Business   None 

▪ None   

IX. New Business  

▪ Officer Nominations     

X. Announcements and Open Discussion  All  

XI. Next Meetings   Harold McIntyre   

▪ Friday, February 27, 2026, Report for Action Meeting Briefing via Teams 

▪ Monday, March 2, 2026, Partnership Meeting at the Florida Department of Health – 

Health District Center, 1350 NW 14th Street, Room 401B, Miami, FL 33125  

XII. Adjournment  Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 

mailto:cbontempo@behavioralscience.com
http://www.partnershipmiami.org/
http://facebook.com/HIVPartnership
http://www.instagram.com/hiv_partnership/


Meeting Housekeeping

Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS 

Partnership
Updated February 2026

Behavioral Science Research



Disclaimer & Code of Conduct

❑ Audio of this meeting is being recorded and will 
become part of the public record.

❑ Members serve the interest of the Miami-Dade 
HIV/AIDS community as a whole. 

❑ Members do not serve private or personal interests, 
and shall endeavor to treat all persons, issues and 
business in a fair and equitable manner.

❑ Members shall refrain from side-bar conversations 
in accordance with Florida Government in the 
Sunshine laws.

❑ All attendees may address the board as time allows 
and at the discretion of the Chair.

❑ Only Partnership members vote at today’s meeting.



Language Matters!

In today’s world, there are many words that can be 
stigmatizing. Here are a few suggestions for better 

communication.

Remember People First Language . . . 

People with HIV, People with substance use disorders, 
People who are unhoused, etc.

Please don’t say RISKS . . . Instead, say REASONS.
Please don’t say, INFECTED with HIV . . . Instead, say 

ACQUIRED HIV, DIAGNOSED with HIV, or 
CONTRACTED HIV. 

Please do not use these terms . . . 

Dirty . . . Clean . . . Full-blown AIDS . . . Victim . . . 



Resources

❑ Behavioral Science Research Corp. (BSR) staff are the 
Resource Persons for this meeting. 

❑ See staff after the meeting if you are interested in 
membership or if you have a question that wasn’t 
covered during the meeting. 

❑ Today’s presentation and supporting documents are 
online at www.partnershipmiami.org/the-partnership-
2/#partnership1/, or by scanning the QR code on your 

 agenda.

http://www.aidsnet.org/the-partnership/
http://www.aidsnet.org/the-partnership/
http://www.aidsnet.org/the-partnership/
http://www.aidsnet.org/the-partnership/
http://www.aidsnet.org/the-partnership/


 

Floor Open to the Public 

 
“Pursuant to Florida Sunshine Law, I want to provide the 
public with a reasonable opportunity to be heard on any 
item on our agenda today. If there is anyone who wishes 
to be heard, I invite you to speak now. Each person will 
be given three minutes to speak. Please begin by stating 
your name and address for the record before you talk 
about your concerns.  
 
“BSR has a dedicated line for statements to be read into 
the record. No statements were received.” 
 
 



 

       Page 1 of 5     
  

   
Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership Meeting  

Miami-Dade County Main Library 

101 West Flagler Street, Auditorium, Miami, FL 33130  

December 8, 2025 Minutes 

 
 

# Partnership Members Present Absent 

 

Guests 

1 Burks, Laurie Ann  x Beneditt, Africa 
2 Chassi, Kai  x Guiterrez, Carlos 
3 Dougherty, James x  Hallmon, Rolando 
4 Duberli, Francesco  x Rizo, A. 
5 Forrest, David  x Saunders, Joe 
6 Gonzalez, Nilda x  Valle-Schwenk, Carla 
7 Henriquez, Maria  x  Wynn, Joey 
8 Jones, Keddrick x   
9 Machado, Angela x   
10 McIntyre, Harold x   
11 Medina, Jesús E.  x  
12 Muñoz, Virginia x   
13 Robinson, Joanna x   
14 Romero, Javier x   
15 Sarria, Manuel  x  
16 Shmuels, Diego x   
17 Tazoe, Roberto x   
18 Tramel-McIntyre, Alecia x   
19 Vacant  Representative of the Affected Community   
20 Vacant  Representative of the Affected Community  
21 Vacant  Representative of the Affected Community  
22 Vacant  Representative of the Affected Community  
23 Vacant  Representative of the Affected Community   
24 Vacant  Hospital or Health Care Planning Agency Representative  

 

 
25 Vacant  Housing, Homeless or Social Service Provider   
26 Vacant  Mental Health Provider Representative   
27 Vacant  Other Federal HIV Program Grantee Representative (SAMHSA)  
28 Vacant  Ryan White Program Part D Representative  

29 Vacant  Other Federal HIV Program Grantee (Part F)   
30 Vacant  MDC Government Representative (Non-RWP)  
Quorum = 7  
  Staff 
Ex-Officio Representatives  Bontempo, Christina 

Representative from the Office of the Miami-Dade County (MDC) Mayor  Ladner, Robert 
Representative from the MDC Board of County Commissioners  Smith, Terrence A., Esq. 
Representative from the MDC School Board   

 
Note: All documents referenced in these minutes were accessible to members and the public prior to and during 
the meeting, at www.partnershipmiami.org/the-partnership-2/.   
 

I. Call to Order 
 

The Chair, Alecia Tramel-McIntyre called the meeting to order at 10:06 a.m. and announced the topics on the 
agenda. 
 

II. Introductions  

 
Ms. Tramel-McIntyre asked for introductions by members and guests. Members were asked as part of their 
introductions to include their Partnership membership assignments. Those arriving late also 
introductedthemselves. 

http://www.partnershipmiami.org/the-partnership-2/
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III. Housekeeping/Meeting Rules 

  
Housekeeping rules were projected on the meeting screen and were read into the record by members around the 
table. 
 

IV. Floor Open to the Public 

 

Vice Chair, Harold McIntyre, opened the floor to the public with the following statement:  
 
“Pursuant to Florida Sunshine Law, I want to provide the public with a reasonable opportunity to be heard on 

any item on our agenda today. If there is anyone who wishes to be heard, I invite you to speak now. Each person 

will be given three minutes to speak. Please begin by stating your name and address for the record before you 

talk about your concerns. BSR has a dedicated telephone line as well as a general email address for statements 

to be read into the record. No statements were received via the telephone line or email.” 

 
There were no comments; the floor was then closed. 
 
V. Review/Approve Agenda          
 

Members reviewed the agenda. The lead for the Ryan White Part A/MAI Report was changed from Daniel T. 
Wall to Carla Valle-Schwenk; and the presenter for the Legislative Update on HIV Decriminalization was changed 
from Stratton Pollitzer to Joe Saunders. 
  
Motion to approve the agenda with the noted changes. 

Moved: James Dougherty   Seconded: Angela Machado          Motion: Passed 

  

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of November 10, 2025 

 
Members reviewed the minutes of November 10, 2025, and noted two corrections in the HOPWA Report: Page 4: 
change “Board of County Commissioners” to “City of Miami Commissioners”; and Page 5, change “Fair Market 
Rent rates have increased substantially . . .” to “Fair Market Rent rates have decreased substantially . . .” 
 
Motion to approve the minutes of November 10, 2025, as corrected. 

Moved: Nilda Gonzalez   Seconded: Harold McIntyre          Motion: Passed 

 

VII. Reports 

 

A. Membership 

 
Staff advised that all committees and the Partnership have vacancies for members and that the Community 
Coalition Roundtable is planning for active recruitment in the coming year. Members were encouraged to 
share membership opportunities. 
 
B. Committee Reports 

 
The motions below were brought to the Partnership for review. Additional committee activities were 
detailed in the Committee Reports to the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership, distributed to members, and 
included in the materials posted online. Details regarding the motions were included in the report and are 
noted in italics prior to the motions.  
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▪ Care and Treatment Committee 

 

Dr. Diego Shmuels put forward the following motions as detailed in the Committee Report: 
 

At the November Partnership meeting, members asked the Care and Treatment Committee to review 

some of the language in the Housing service description. The Committee reviewed the service 

description and proposed new language to clarify the service. 

 

Motion to accept the Housing Services service description as presented with the changes noted. 

Moved: Dr. Diego Shmuels  Seconded: James Dougherty            Motion: Passed 

 

Historically, at the end of the year, the Miami-Dade County Office of Management and Budget-Grants 

Coordination (Recipient) requests authorization to make final administrative allocations of Ryan White 

Program Part A/Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) funds prior to the close of the Fiscal Year (currently, 

February 28, 2026). This authorization allows the Recipient to maximize expenditures by avoiding 

delays with additional contract amendment processes. The Recipient will disseminate the final 

allocations report to the Partnership after the close of the Fiscal Year. 

 

Motion to authorize the Miami-Dade County Office of Management and Budget-Grants 

Coordination to make final administrative allocations of Ryan White Program Part A/MAI funds 

prior to the close of the Fiscal Year to maximize expenditures, and to provide a final allocations 

report to the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership at the close of the Fiscal Year (February 28, 

2026). 

Moved: Dr. Diego Shmuels  Seconded: James Dougherty            Motion: Passed 

 

C. Grantee/Recipient Reports 

 

Members received the Top Line Summary Report and copies of the referenced expenditure and utilization 
reports. 

 

▪ Ryan White Part A/Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI)                
 
Carla Valle-Schwenk noted the Part A expenditures to date are posted online and were in the meeting 
packets. To date, the program has served 8,811 clients, which is close to the number of clients served 
in 2024 at the same date. The top three services by utilization in October were Medical Case 
Management, Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Services and Oral Health Care under Part A; and Medical 
Case Management, Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Services and Medical Transportation under Minority 
AIDS Initiative (MAI). 
 
The Miami-Dade County Office of Management and Budget Grants Coordination/Ryan White Program 
(OMB) has several contracts pending execution and expects to report on increased expenditures 
following finalization of those contracts. 
 
The State of Florida Needs Assessment closed on November 30, 2025. The response from Miami-Dade 
County was significantly less than the 15% of HIV prevalence needed by the State.   
 
Affordable Care Act (ACA) enrollment ends December 15, 2025, for plans starting January 1, 2026. 
The Florida Department of Health in Miami-Dade County (FDOH-MDC) is supporting 14 plans for 
calendar year 2026. For 2026, FDOH is only insuring currently enrolled clients who have an active 
(2025) ACA insurance plan. 
 
OMB is working on an HIV Awareness Campaign to promote local HIV services.  
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OMB is continuing to monitor federal executive orders. 
 
HRSA will conduct a site visit of Ending the HIV Epidemic subrecipients and OMB in January 2026.  
 
A question was raised about eligibility for Ryan White services for a person who was previously in 
Ryan White Program care. Ms. Valle-Schwenk reminded members that the Ryan White Program is the 
payor of last resort. If there is no other funding, it is likely the program would cover care, provided the 
service is within the scope of care and the client meets eligibility requirements. Persons in need should 
contact a Medical Case Manager. 
 
▪ Ryan White Part B              
 
Karen Poblete was not at the meeting to provide the Part B report. The report was included in the Top 
Line Summary and members voted to table discussion of the report until the next meeting. 
 
Motion to table the Ryan White Part B Report. 

Moved: James Dougherty  Seconded: Harld McIntyre            Motion: Passed 

 
▪ General Revenue (GR) at SFAN         

 
Angela Machado reported on the GR top three expenditures and service utilization categories, and 
program notes for October 2025 for the fiscal year which began July 1 as detailed in the Top Line 
Summary Report. The 12 beds at the Salvation Army are almost at capacity. 

 
▪ AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) Miami 

 
Dr. Javier Romero reviewed ADAP enrollments, pharmacy utilization, direct dispense figures, and 
Affordable Care Act (ACA) numbers. Regarding enrollment in ACA plans for 2026, it was noted that 
persons who are married and filing taxes separately will no longer qualify. Clients whose cases were 
closed were contacted to reopen since anyone with a closed case will be ineligible for ADAP funded 
ACA plans in the new year. As to how many people will be impacted by the changes to ACA enrollment, 
there was not a definitive answer. As to getting the notification of changes in writing from the state, 
notification was not forthcoming. OMB has released an announcement to subrecipients and Medical 
Case Managers to advise clients of the pending changes. A flyer, Health Insurance Premium Assistance, 
ACA Insurance Open Enrollment, was emailed to the Partnership listserv and projected on the meeting 
screen. Part A may be able to help clients who no longer qualify for ACA insurance. 
 
▪ Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA)    

 
Roberto Tazoe reported that a significant decrease in funding is expected for the HOPWA program. 
Both the Short-Term Rent, Mortgage, and Utility Assistance (STRMU) program and Permant Housing 
Placement program will be discontinued due to budget shortfalls, impacting approximately 665 clients. 
The continued rise in housing costs is quickly depleting funds for the program. Mr. Tazoe requested to 
convene a panel to assist the City of Miami in finding housing alternatives and to design an exit strategy 
to reduce the number of clients currently receiving HOPWA funds. All the anticipated cuts are tied to 
funding cuts and increases in housing costs, neither of which the City can control. While there are some 
EHE funds designated for housing assistance, it will not be sufficient to cover the reductions. It was 
noted that EHE Project Officers should be made aware of the HOPWA funding cuts during the 
upcoming site visit.  
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D. Approval of Reports 

 
Ms. Tramel-McIntyre called for a motion to approve all reports.  
 
Motion to accept the Membership, Grantee/Recipient, and Committee Reports as presented. 

Moved: Dr. Diego Shmuels   Seconded: Harold McIntyre        Motion: Passed 

 

VIII. Standing Business  
 
There was no Standing Business. 

 
IX. New Business 

 
▪ Legislative Update on HIV Decriminalization 

 
Joe Saunders, Senior Political Director at Equality Florida, who has worked in HIV policy management for 
20 years, updated the board on HIV modernization legislation. This is the tenth year of efforts to update the 
laws around HIV criminalization in Florida. Miami-Dade County has been a leader in promoting reforms to 
the current HIV criminalization laws, including support from former Senator Rene Garcia. However, there has 
been attrition at the state level on support recently, as politics have become more polarized. The new HIV 
modernization language introduced by Representatives Shevrin Jones and RaShon Young includes updates 
related to organ donation between two HIV positive persons; modes of transmission, notably recognizing that 
saliva is not a mode of transmission; clarifies intent and the need for a person with HIV to disclose their status; 
and lowers charges to punitive damages instead of a felony charge which is consistent with other sexually 
transmitted infections. The success of improved access to Post-Exposure Prophylaxis (PEP) and syringe 
service programs (SSP) has fueled optimism for a bipartisan solution to HIV modernization. There is still a 
challenge to get legislators to see the proposed changes as “modernization” versus “justice reform”. Anyone 
who is willing to speak to representatives in Tallahassee is encouraged to do so and may contact staff for Mr. 
Saunders’s contact information. Mr. Saunders indicated that he or Mr. Pollitzer are willing to provide updates 
in the future. 
 
▪ End of Year Member Recognition 

 
Members celebrated the accomplishments of the past year as detailed in the End of Year Review presentation. 
Ms. Tramel-McIntyre presented plaques and read certificates of appreciation for Partnership and committee 
members in attendance. 

 
X. Announcements and Open Discussion 

 
There were no announcements. 
 
XI. Next Meeting             
 
The next meetings are scheduled as Friday, January 2, 2026, Report for Action Meeting Briefing via Teams; and 
Monday, January 5, 2026 at the Florida Department of Health – Health District Center. 
 
XII. Adjournment                

 
Ms. Tramel McIntyre thanked everyone for participating and adjourned the meeting at 10:47 a.m. 



 

 

 
 

Committee Reports to the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership 

For the February 2, 2026, Meeting 
 

This report contains 18 motions and an overview of each committee’s activities for the meeting 
date(s) indicated. Members are encouraged to review materials in advance. 
 
The complete report is posted online at https://partnershipmiami.org/the-partnership-2/#partnership1.  
 
Partnership members will receive a copy of this report and supporting documents at the meeting. 
 

□ Referenced documents/attachments will be included immediately following the corresponding 
motion(s), with page numbers indicated.  

□ Documents longer than 20 pages will be made available at the meeting as shared reference 
copies. 

 
For additional information, contact mdcpartnership@behaviroalscience.com.  
 

 
CARE AND TREATMENT COMMITTEE  *15 MOTIONS* 
DECEMBER 11,  2025, AND JANUARY 23, 2026, (EMERGENCY MEETING) 

 

Activities 

□ Heard reports from Parts B, ADAP and General Revenue; and an update on Medical Care 
Subcommittee activities. 

□ Reviewed and approved the 2026 Ryan White Program Part A/MAI Service Descriptions for 
Psychosocial Services and Outreach.  

□ Nominated Dr. Diego Shmuels as the alternate Care and Treatment  Florida Comprehensive 
Planning Network member. 

□ Held an emergency meeting to discuss and develop contingency planning for 2026 in response 
to the changes being planned for the ADAP program starting March 1, 2026.  

 
  

  

https://partnershipmiami.org/the-partnership-2/#partnership1
mailto:mdcpartnership@behaviroalscience.com


 

 

FY 2026-27 Contingency Planning in Response to ADAP Funding Cuts 
1-12 Background 

1313 The State of Florida AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) is in the process of 
implementing dramatic programmatic changes. Changes to be implemented beginning 
March 1, 2026, include removing ARVs and other medications from the ADAP formulary, 
discontinuing insurance premium coverage, and limiting access to persons whose income 
is at or below 130% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL).  
 

These changes will have a drastic impact on both Ryan White Program clients and on the 
Ryan White Program to cover expected shortfalls in medical care coverage. Although the 
Ryan White Program has not received the FY 2026-27 award notification, members 
referred to prior expenditures and proposed allocations made during Needs Assessment in 
the deliberations that led to the motions below. 
 

Members made several recommendations as part of contingency planning to focus funding 
on essential core services. Reduction of allocations and other cost-saving strategies were 
discussed. Additional work will continue at upcoming meetings to ensure essential core 
services – specifically medical care – are available for the greatest number of clients 
within the limits of the program.  
See pages 3-4. 

In reference to these motions, the Recipient is the Miami-Dade County Office of Management and Budget 

Grants Coordination/Ryan White Program; ride share services are defined as Uber, UberHealth, Lyft, etc.; 

and all changes are related to Fiscal Year 2026-2027 funding, beginning March 1, 2026.  
 

Motions 

1. Motion to grant the Recipient the discretion to provide a phased approach to 

funding changes in response to pending ADAP implementation of programmatic 

changes. 

 2. Motion to reduce the Federal Poverty Level eligibility from 400% to 350% for 

the Ryan White Part A and Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) Program. 

3. Motion to reduce the maximum annual allowance of the Part A Substance Abuse 

Residential days from 180 to 120 days. 

4. Motion to remove ride share services from the Part A Medical Transportation 

service. 

5. Motion to cut the Part A Oral Health Care service allocation in half and to allow 

the Medical Care Subcommittee to provide input on priorities and reduced 

services included in the Oral Healthcare Formulary. 

6. Motion to eliminate the Part A Health Insurance Premium and Cost Sharing for 

Low-Income Individuals allocation. 

7. Motion to eliminate the Part A Outreach allocation. 

8. Motion to reduce the Part A Food Bank allocation to $500,000. 

9. Motion to reduce the Part A Medical Case Management allocation to $3.5 million. 

10. Motion to reduce the Part A Legal Services allocation to $25,000. 

11. Motion to remove the allocation for MAI Outreach. 

12. Motion to remove ride share services from the MAI Medical Transportation 

service. 



 
 

 

 

MIAMI DADE COUNTY 
RYAN WHITE PROGRAM (RWP) 

FY 2026-27 PART A FUNDING 
CEILING BUDGET 

FY 2024 FY 2026 SERVICE CATEGORIES (ALPHABETIC ORDER) 
RANKING EXPENDITURES 

3 AIDS PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE rc1 $1,691.22 
8 EMERGENCY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE rs1 $0.00 
9 FOOD BANK*/HOME DELIVERED MEALS rs1 $1,767,470.45 
6 HEAL TH INSURANCE PREMIUM AND COST SHARING FOR LOW-INCOME INDIVIDUALS rc1 $328,123.61 
2 MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT, INC. TREATMENT ADHERENCE SER VICES rc1 $5,826,068.45 

10 MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION rs1 $205,493.46 
7 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES [C] $53,527.50 
5 ORAL HEAL TH CARE [C] $3,974,346.00 

17 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SER VICES (LEGAL SER VICES AND PERMANENCY PLANNING) rs1 $34,290.00 
4 OUTPATIENT/AMBULATORY HEALTH SERVICES [Cl $7,820,124.65 

13 OUTREACH SERVICES[Sl $123,202.86 
12 SUBSTANCE ABUSE OUTPATIENT CARE [Cl $1,440.00 
14 SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES (RESIDENTIAL) rs1 $1,639,750.00 
11 HOUSINGrs1 Not Currently Funded 3 

15 NON-MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES rs1 Not Currently Funded 3 

16 PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT SERVICES rs1 Not Currently Funded 3 

l AIDS DRUG ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ADAP) TREATMENTS [Cl Not Part A Funded j 

25 CHILD CARE SERVICES rs1 Not Part A Funded 3 

18 EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES rc1 Not Part A Funded j 

19 HEAL TH EDUCATION/RISK REDUCTION rs1 Not Part A Funded 3 

21 HOME AND COMMUNITY-BASED HEAL TH SER VICES rc1 Not Part A Funded 3 

22 HOME HEALTH CARE rc1 Not Part A Funded j 

24 HOSPICE rc1 Not Part A Funded 3 

27 LINGUISTIC SERVICES rs1 Not Part A Funded 3 

20 MEDICAL NUTRITION THERAPY rc1 Not Part A Funded j 

23 REFERRAL FOR HEALTH CARE AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES rs1 Not Part A Funded 3 

26 REHABILITATION SERVICES rs1 Not Part A Funded 3 

28 RESPITE CARE rs1 Not Part A Funded 3 

SUBTOTAL $21,775,528.20 
* Funded component of the service category. Al 
[CJ= Core Medical Service; [SJ = Support Service 

ADMINISTRATION 2
1--

----$2�,0_7 _ 8�,6 _9 _8. _6
--1
8 

CLINICAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT f--------'$ _60_4...,_,0 _5 _6._00
-1 

TOTAL ____ $_2�4,�45_ 8�,2_8 _2. _88� 

Core Medical Services (includes carryover exp.) 4 

Support Services 

Exp. Ratios 
82.69% 
17.31% 

1 Award Ceiling Totals $28,445,042 [$25,759,723 (Part A) and $2,685,319 (MAI)] per HRSA's FY 2026 Non-Competing Continuation (NCC) Progress Report. 
2 Administration includes Partnership (Planning Council) Staff Support and Data Support (Provide® Enterprise Miami). 

FY2024 % 

0.01% 
0.00% 
8.12% 
1.51% 
26.76% 
0.94% 
0.25% 

18.25% 
0.16% 
35.91% 
0.57% 
0.01% 
7.53% 
NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

100.00% 

I 

$808,222.80 
Difference (B-A) 

FY 2026 
RECOMMENDED 
ALLOCATION 

$29,359.00 
$677,512.00 

$1,185,647.00 
$677,512.00 

$5,645,938.00 
$225,837.00 

$1,129,188.00 
$3,669,860.00 

$56,459.00 
$6,802,226.00 

$112,919.00 
$225,838.00 

$1,016,269.00 
$677,513.00 
$225,837.00 
$225,837.00 

Not Part A Funded 
Not Part A Funded 
Not Part A Funded 
Not Part A Funded 
Not Part A Funded 
Not Part A Funded 
Not Part A Funded 
Not Part A Funded 
Not Part A Funded 
Not Part A Funded 
Not Part A Funded 
Not Part A Funded 

I 

$22,583,751 
B 
$22,583,751.00 I 

$0.00 

$2,575,972 
$600,000 

$25,759,723 

Exp. Ratios 
80.50% 
19.50% 

FY2026 % 

0.13% 
3.00% 
5.25% 
3.00% 

25.00% 
1.00% 
5.00% 
16.25% 
0.25% 

30.12% 
0.50% 
1.00% 
4.50% 
3.00% 
1.00% 
1.00% 
NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

100.0% 

Sum of Column B 
Over/Short 

3 Service categories shaded in YELLOW have not been previously funded and were selected in FY 2024 for inclusion in the upcoming Request for Proposals (RFP). Categories shaded in GREY are included for FY 2026 ranking purposes only and are 
not currently funded under the local RWP-Part A or MAI, nor were they recommended for inclusion in the upcoming RFP. However, they are listed in accordance with HRSA's Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) instructions and are intended to 
help guide other funding sources (e.g., FDOH/Part B) in directing resources to areas ofneed. 
4 Actual FY 2024 Core Medical Service's expenditure ratio was 85.82% under Part A, net of expenditures funded by the carryover award. Per RWP legislation, Core Medical Service expenditures must be at least 75% of the overall direct service 
expenditures, not including carryover expenditures, unless the EMA meets the eligibility requirements for a Core Medical Services Waiver. 

FY 2026-27 CEILING BUDGET Part A 



 

 
 

 

MIAMI DADE COUNTY 
RYAN WHITE PROGRAlVI (RWP) 

FY 2026-27 MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE (MAI) FUNDING 
CEILING BUDGET 

FY2026 
SERVICE CATEGORIES (ALPHABETIC ORDER) 

FY2024 
RANKING EXPENDITURES 

9 Elv1ERGENCY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE fSl $0.00 
I MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT INC. TREATMENT ADHERENCE SERVICES rc1 $789 709.75 
5 MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION rs1 $12,488.53 
3 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES fCl $2,990.00 
4 OUTPATIENT/AMBULATORY HEALTH SERVICES rc1 $936,550.33 
21 OUTREACH SERVICESfSl $39,816. 00 
2 AIDS PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE rc1 Not Currently Funded 4 

6 AIDS DRUG ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ADAP) TREATMENTS rc1 Not MAI Funded 4 

22 ClfilD CARE SER VICES fSl Not MAI Funded -
11 EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES rc1 Not MAI Funded ' 
10 FOOD BANK/HOME DELIVERED MEALS fSl Not MAI Funded '-

13 HEALTH EDUCATION/RISK REDUCTION rs1 Not MAI Funded' 
8 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM AND COST SHARING FOR LOW-INCOME INDIVIDUALS rc1 Not MAI Funded' 
18 HOME AND COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH SERVICES fCl Not MAI Funded ' 
20 HOME HEALTH CARE rc1 Not MAI Funded' 
24 HOSPICE rc1 Not MAI Funded ' 
19 HOUSINGfSl Not MAI Funded' 
26 LINGUISTIC SERVICES rs1 Not MAI Funded -
15 MEDICAL NUTRITION THERAPY rc1 Not MAI Funded ' 
14 NON-MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES fSl Not MAI Funded' 
7 ORAL HEALTH CARE rc1 Not MAI Funded' 
27 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (LEGAL SERVICES AND PERMANENCY PLANNING) rs1 Not MAI Funded' 
16 PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT SERVICESfSl Not MAI Funded' 
23 REFERRAL FOR HEALTH CARE AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES fSl Not MAI Funded ' 
25 REHABILITATION SERVICES rs1 Not MAI Funded' 
28 RESPITE CARE fSl Not MAI Funded' 
12 SUBSTANCE ABUSE OUTPATIENT CARE rc1 $120.00 
17 SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES (RESIDENTIAL) rs1 Not MAI Funded ' 

SUBTOTAL $1,781,674.61 
[C]= Core Medical Service; [S] = Support Service Al 

NOTES: 

ADMINISTRATION
,___ 

____ $_2 _20�,5_6_2._42
_, 

CLINICAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT _____ $ _1_00�,o_o _o._o
_,
o 

TOTAL�_---'$_2�1_02�,2_3 _7._03� 

Core Medical Services (includes carryover exp.) 3 

Support Services 

Exp. Ratios 

97.06% 
2.49% 

1 Award Ceiling Totals $28,445,042 [$25,759,723 (Part A) and $2 ,685 ,319 (MAI)] per HRSA's FY 2026 Non-Competing Continuation (NCC) Progress Report. 

FY2024% 

0.00% 
44.32% 
0.70% 
0.17% 
52.57% 
2.23% 
NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

0.01% 
NIA 

100.00% 
_l 

$535,113.39 
Difference (B-A) 

FY 2026 
RECOMMENDED FY2026 % 
ALLOCATION 1 

$0.00 0.00% 
$967,259.00 41.75% 
$26 180.00 1.13% 

$139,007.00 6.00% 
$1,181,562.0 0 51.00% 

$0.00 0. 00% 
$2,780.0 0 0.12% 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

Not MAI Funded NIA 

$2 ,316 ,78 8 10 0.00% 
I B 

$2,316,788.001 Sum of Column B 
'----------'$_0 _.0__.0. Over/Short 

$268,531 
$100,000 

$2,685 319 

Exp. Ratios 

98.87% 
1.13% 

2 The service category shaded in YELLOW was not previously funded under MAI and was selected in FY 2 024 for inclusion in the upcoming Request for Proposals (RFP). Categories shaded in GREY are included for FY 2026 
ranking purposes only and are not currently funded under the local RWP Part A or MAI, nor were they recommended for inclusion in the upcoming RFP. However, they are listed in accordance with HRSA's Notice of Funding 
Opportunity (NOFO) instructions and are intended to help guide other funding sources ( e.g., FDOH/Part B) in directing resources to areas of need. 
3 Actual FY 2024 Core Medical Service's expenditure ratio was 93% under MAI, net of expenditures funded by the carryover award. Per RWP legislation, Core Medical Service expenditures must be at least 75% of the overall direct 
service expenditures, not including carryover expenditures, unless the EMA meets the eligibility requirements for a Core Medical Services Waiver. 

FY 2026-27 CEILING BUDGET MAI 



 

 

Florida Comprehensive Planning Network-Care and Treatment Nominee 

13 Background 

 The Florida Comprehensive Planning Network indicated that current membership would 
be extended until January 2026, so nominees would be needed. For the Care and 
Treatment representatives, Dr. Diego Shmuels indicated he would be interested in 
remaining as the alternate member. 

 Motion 

13. Motion to nominate Dr. Diego Shmuels as the Florida Comprehensive Planning 

Network alternate member. 

 

2026 Edits to the Psychosocial and Outreach Service Description  

14-15 Background 

# 
1 

In December, members reviewed, edited and approved the Psychosocial Support (a new 
service), and Outreach service descriptions.   
 

 
Shared reference copies are available at the meeting and were posted online prior to the 
meeting. 
 

Question: Instead of putting these motions forward, should the service descriptions be 

returned to the Care and Treatment Committee for additional updates based on 

contingency planning as detailed above? 

 
Motion 

14. Motion to accept the 2026 Psychosocial Support Services service description as 

presented. 

 

15. Motion to accept the 2026 Outreach service description as presented. 

 

The next Care and Treatment Committee meeting is scheduled for February 12, 2026. This concludes 
the Care and Treatment Committee Report. 

 



 

 

COMMUNITY COALITION ROUNDTABLE *2 MOTIONS*  
JANUARY 26, 2026 

 
Activities 

□ Elected Rolando Hallmon as Chair and Luigi Ferrer as Vice Chair. 
□ Reviewed recruitment strategies and feedback from Winter planning meetings, including 

focusing efforts this year on recruitment and mentoring, specifically ensuring people with 
HIV are participating at all levels of committee membership. 

□ Discussed plans to spend the month of March attending other standing committee and 
subcommittee meetings to promote recruitment efforts and learn more about other committee 
activities. 

□ Planned to finalize the new Partnership logo design recommendation at their next meeting. 
□ Heard information on Oxford House Recovery Homes and on the PROMISE Initiative at 

Borinquen Medical Centers.  
 
Motions 

New Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership Member Applicants 

16-17 Background  
The Committee received Partnership Membership applications from Rolando Hallmon, 
applying as a Member of the Affected Community; and from James Riley, applying as 
the Mental Health Provider Representative. Mr. Hallmon is the newly appointed Chair 
of the Community Coalition Roundtable, and Mr. Riley has applied for membership on 
the Care and Treatment Committee. Both applicants shared their expertise and 
expressed their interest in serving on the Board. Members completed score sheets and 
moved to recommend both applicants.  
 
Motions 

16. Motion to recommend to Mayor Daniella Levine Cava the appointment of 

Rolando Hallmon to the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership in a 

Representative of the Affected Community seat. 

 

17. Motion to recommend to Mayor Daniella Levine Cava the appointment of 

James Riley to the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership as the Mental Health 

Provider Representative. 

 
 
The next Roundtable is scheduled for February 23, 2026. This concludes the Community Coalition 
Roundtable Report. 

 
 

 

  



 

 

PREVENTION COMMITTEE 
JANUARY 22, 2026 

 

Activities 

□ Elected Crystal Lopez as Vice Chair. (Virginia Munoz is the FDOH-appointed Chair.) 
□ Approved updates to the Bylaws Amendment, Prevention Committee Policies and Procedures 

and Committee Composition. Recommended changes will come before the Partnership at the 
next review of the complete Bylaws. 

□ Heard updates and calls to action from Miami-Dade County HIV Prevention Workgroups 
representatives. 

□ Discussed changes to Integrated Plan Gola 1: Prevent New HIV Transmissions, including 
inviting other stakeholders to the table and ensuring goals and activities are structures as 
SMART Goals (Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Relevant, and Time-Based).  

 
 

OTHER 
 
The Executive Committee, Housing Committee, and Strategic Planning Committee have not met 
since the last Partnership meeting.  

 
APPROVAL OF REPORTS  *1 MOTION* 

 

This motion should be put forward following Grantee/Recipient Top Line Summaries. 
 

Approval of Reports 

18 Motion 

 Motion to accept the Membership, Grantee/Recipient, and Committee Reports as 

presented. 
 



 

Grantee/Recipient Top Line Summary Reports 
As of January 30, 2026 

 
This report includes top line summaries of Grantee/Recipient monthly expenditure and utilization reports.  
 
Complete reports are posted at www.partnershipmiami.org/the-partnership-2/#pshipreports1. You are 
encouraged to review all reports prior to the meeting. All data are subject to review and editing. 
 
For additional guidance on reading and understanding reports, staff is available to host the Get on Board! 
Training session on this topic. Contact mdcpartnership@behavioralscience.com to schedule a training. 

 

Ryan White Program Part A /Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) 
MDC Office of Management and Budget Grants Coordination / Ryan White Program (OMB) 

Fiscal Year services through December 2025, as of January 28, 2026 

 

Service Utilization 

▪ Part A and MAI Combined 

□ 9,045 clients served - year to date; year beginning March 1, 2025 (YTD) 
  

▪ Part A 

□ 5,073 clients served (December 2025)  
□ 8,929clients served (YTD)  

   

▪ MAI 

□ 1,121 clients served (December 2025)  
□ 1,932 clients served (YTD) 

Top Three Services by Clients Served - December 2025 

▪ Part A 

1. 4,398 clients – Medical Case Management, including treatment adherence (MCM) 
2. 975 clients – Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Services (OAHS) 
3. 443 clients – Oral Health Care  

 

▪ Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) 

1. 1,083 clients – MCM 
2. 97 clients – OAHS 
3. 25 clients – Medical Transportation 

 

▪ Program Notes 

□ FY 2025 Part A/MAI Contracts: All contracts have been executed, and expenditures are expected 
to reflect this in upcoming reports. 

□ 2026 ACA Marketplace and ADAP Updates: Beginning March 1, 2026, Florida ADAP will 
implement major changes, including lowering income eligibility to 130% of the Federal Poverty 
Level, ending insurance premium assistance, and limiting medication coverage to generic 
alternatives. ADAP will discontinue assistance for Biktarvy and will limit assistance for Descovy to 
clients with renal (kidney) conditions. These changes are expected to impact thousands of clients in 
Miami-Dade County and may increase demand for Ryan White Part A and MAI outpatient medical 
and prescription services. OMB is actively communicating with multiple stakeholders to identify 
ways to minimize the impact on clients, and additional guidance and updates will be shared as more 
information becomes available. 

  

http://www.partnershipmiami.org/the-partnership-2/#pshipreports1
mailto:mdcpartnership@behavioralscience.com


 
Top Line Summary Report – February 2026 
For more information, contact Behavioral Science Research Corp., (305) 445-1076 or mdcpartnership@behavioralscience.com 

□ Public Outreach Campaign: Our office is in the final stages of a new public education campaign 
with the County’s Communications team. This campaign was already in development prior to 
notification of the Florida ADAP changes and is moving forward as an important tool to inform the 
community of available Ryan White resources and services. The campaign will share information 
about Ryan White Program services, including medical care, support services, provider locations, 
and how to get help. Outreach will include bus bench ads, billboards, social media, and other 
community channels. The campaign will also direct audiences to the County’s Ryan White 
webpages, accessible by QR code, which list available Part A, MAI, and EHE services and provider 
contact information. The campaign is expected to launch by the first week of February. 

□ Monitoring Federal Executive Orders: OMB continues to monitor recent federal Executive 
Orders and court rulings. If any changes affect the Ryan White Program, OMB will notify the 
Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership, subrecipients, the HIV community, and other stakeholders as 
soon as confirmation is received from the program funder. 

 

Ryan White Program Part B 
December 2025 as of January 20, 2026 

 
▪ Top Three Direct Services by Clients Served 

1. 261 clients – Referral for Health Care/Supportive Services 
2. 122 clients – Emergency Financial Assistance 
3. 61 clients – Medical Case Management, including treatment adherence (MCM) 

 
▪ Top Three Direct Services by Expenditures  

1. $30,403.17 – Emergency Financial Assistance 
2. $13,817.01 – Referral for Health Care/Supportive Services 
3. $9,297.75 – Medical Case Management, including treatment adherence (MCM) 

 

General Revenue at SFAN 
December 2025 as of January 29, 2026 

 

▪ Top Three Services by Clients Served 

1. 321 clients – Medical Transportation  
2. 232 clients – Non-Medical Case Management 
3. 61 clients – Medical Case Management 

 
▪ Top Three Services by Expenditures  

1. $63,082.42 – Non-Medical Case Management  
2. $52,536.58 – Drug Pharmaceuticals 
3. $41,080.85 – Medical Case Management  

                                 
▪ Program Notes 

□ General Revenue at SFAN continues to provide beds at the Salvation Army; as of the end of 
December, all beds were full. 

 
  

mailto:mdcpartnership@behavioralscience.com


 
Top Line Summary Report – February 2026 
For more information, contact Behavioral Science Research Corp., (305) 445-1076 or mdcpartnership@behavioralscience.com 

AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) 
December 2025 as of January 20, 2026 

 
▪ Enrollments By Type    

□ 47 – New enrollments (New)     
□ 822 – Re-enrollments (Re-E) 
□ 7,533 – Clients served (Clients^^) 

 

▪ County Health Department (CHD) Pharmacy Prescriptions (Rx)   

□ $1,141,019.00 – Pharmacy expenditures (CHD Pharmacy) 
□ 2,389 – Prescriptions dispensed (RXs) 
□ 611 – Clients served (Patients) 
 

▪ Affordable Care Act (ACA) 

□ $4,877,529.35 – ACA payments (Payments) 
□ 2,821 – Premiums paid (#Premiums) 
□ $1,729.01 – Average cost per premium (~$/Premium) 

 
▪ Program Notes  

□ Please visit www.adapmiami.com or contact adap.fldohmdc@flhealth.gov, for additional 
information. 
 

 

mailto:mdcpartnership@behavioralscience.com
http://www.adapmiami.com/
mailto:adap.fldohmdc@flhealth.gov


RYAN WHITE PART A GRANT AWARD (Grant #: BURW3501)

EARMARK ALLOCATION  AND EXPENDITURE RECONCILIATION SCHEDULE YR35

FORMULA AND SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING 

Per Resolution #s:  R-40-25, R-246-20, R-247-20, R-817-19 & R-639-23

Project #: BURW3501 AWARD AMOUNTS ACTIVITIES

Grant Award Amount Formula 16,176,379.00 FORMULA

Grant Award Amount FY23 Formula 1,500.00 PY_FORMULA

Grant Award Amount Supplemental 7,957,734.00 SUPPLEMENTAL FY 2025 Award

Grant Award Amount FY23 Supplemental 89,039.00 PY_SUPPLEMENTAL $24,224,652

Carryover Award of FY'24 Formula Funds 800,000.00 CARRYOVER

Total Award 25,024,652.00$  

DIRECT SERVICES: DIRECT SERVICES:

Carryover (C/O) Carryover (C/O)

Core Medical Services Allocations Allocations Account Core Medical Services Expenditures Expenditures

8 AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance 5,744.00 5606970000 AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance 2,434.12

6 Health Insurance Services 490,526.00 5606920000 Health Insurance Services 227,766.01

1 Medical Case Management 6,377,000.00 5606870000 Medical Case Management 2,961,000.40

3 Mental Health Therapy/Counseling 54,303.00 5606860000 Mental Health Therapy/Counseling 33,312.50

4 Oral Health Care 4,631,775.00 5606900000 Oral Health Care 2,928,434.00

2 Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Svcs 7,007,729.00 5606610000 Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Svcs 2,643,412.10

9 Substance Abuse - Outpatient 3,000.00 5606910000 Substance Abuse - Outpatient 0.00

CORE Services Totals: 18,570,077.00 CORE Services Totals: 8,796,359.13

Carryover Carryover

Support Services Allocations Allocations Account Support Services Expenditures Expenditures

12 Emergency Financial Assistance 0.00 5606940000 Emergency Financial Assistance 0.00

5 Food Bank 848,861.00 640,000.00 1,488,861 5606980000 Food Bank 689,202.80 640,000.00 1,329,202.80

13 Medical Transportation 62,888.00 160,000.00 222,888 5606460000 Medical Transportation 29,401.19 64,986.23 94,387.42

15 Other Professional Services 18,700.00 5606890000 Other Professional Services 16,884.00

14 Outreach Services 140,661.00 5606950000 Outreach Services 58,061.89

7 Substance Abuse - Residential 1,611,000.00 5606930000 Substance Abuse - Residential 1,292,500.00

SUPPORT Services Totals: 2,682,110.00 800,000.00 3,482,110 SUPPORT Services Totals: 2,086,049.88 704,986.23

FY 2025 Award (not including C/O) 21,252,187.00 FY 2025 Award (not including C/O) 10,882,409.01

DIRECT SERVICES TOTAL: 22,052,187.00$           TOTAL EXPENDITURES DIRECT SVCS & % : 11,587,395.24$             52.55%

Total Core Allocation 18,570,077.00

Target at least 80% core service allocation 17,001,749.60

Current Difference (Short) / Over 1,568,327.40$  Formula Expenditure % 65.61%

Recipient Admin. (GC, GTL, BSR Staff) 2,368,904.00$  5606710000 Recipient Administration 1,672,792.64 70.61%

Quality Management 603,561.00$  2,972,465.00 5606880000 Quality Management 500,734.42 2,173,527.06

FY 2023 Award Carryover

Unobligated Funds (Formula & Supp) -$  11,168,715.93 95,013.77 11,263,729.70 

Unobligated Funds (Carry Over) -$  -$  25,024,652.00

Total Grant Expenditures & % 13,760,922.30$             54.99%

Core medical % against Total Direct Service Allocation (Not including C/O): Core medical % against Total Direct Service Expenditures (Not including C/O):

Cannot be under 75% 87.38% Within Limit Cannot be under 75% 80.83% Within Limit

Quality Management % of Total Award (Not including C/O): Quality Management % of Total Award (Not including C/O):

Cannot be over 5% 2.49% Within Limit Cannot be over 5% 2.07% Within Limit

OMB-GC Administrative % of Total Award (Cannot include C/O): OMB-GC Administrative % of Total Award (Cannot include C/O):

Cannot be over 10% 9.78% Within Limit Cannot be over 10% 6.91% Within Limit

Printed On: 1/28/2026
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(+) Unobligated Funds / (-) Over Obligated:

 CURRENT CONTRACT EXPENDITURESCONTRACT ALLOCATIONS/ FORMULA, SUPPLEMENTAL & CARRYOVER

Grant Unexpended Balance

PART A
This report reflects year-to-date paid reimbursements for 
FY 2025 Part A service months through December 2025, 
as of January 28, 2026. Pending Part A reimbursements 

currently under review total $8,742,955.59.

Tivisay Gonzalez De Obando
Line
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Line



RYAN WHITE PART A GRANT AWARD (Grant#: BURW3501)

EARMARK ALLOCATION  AND EXPENDITURE RECONCILIATION SCHEDULE YR35

MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE (MAI) FUNDING 

PROJECT #: BURW3501 AWARD AMOUNTS ACTIVITIES

Grant Award Amount MAI 2,563,697.00 MAI

Carryover Award of FY'24 MAI Funds 1,539,152.00 MAI_CARRYOVER

Total Award 4,102,849.00$  

 
e

r

CONTRACT ALLOCATIONS  CURRENT CONTRACT EXPENDITURES

y
 O

rd
e

DIRECT SERVICES: DIRECT SERVICES:

o
ri

ty
 

Carryover (C/O) Carryover (C/O)

P
ri

o
r

Core Medical Services Allocations Allocations Account Core Medical Services Expenditures Expenditures

AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance 5606970000 AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance

Health Insurance Services 5606920000 Health Insurance Services

1 Medical Case Management 969,689.00 307,830.00 1,277,519.00 5606870000 Medical Case Management 373,209.00 307,761.00 680,970.00

3 Mental Health Therapy/Counseling 18,960.00 5606860000 Mental Health Therapy/Counseling 0.00

Oral Health Care 5606900000 Oral Health Care

2 Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Svcs 1,156,177.00 563,576.00 1,719,753.00 5606610000 Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Svcs 5,204.46 397,216.71 402,421.17

6 Substance Abuse - Outpatient 8,058.00 5606910000 Substance Abuse - Outpatient 0.00

CORE Services Totals: 2,152,884.00 871,406.00 3,024,290 CORE Services Totals: 378,413.46 704,977.71

Carryover Carryover

Support Services Allocations Allocations Account Support Services Expenditures Expenditures

5 Emergency Financial Assistance 0.00 5606940000 Emergency Financial Assistance 0.00

Food Bank 5606980000 Food Bank

13 Medical Transportation 14,628.00 5606460000 Medical Transportation 5,625.00

Other Professional Services 5606890000 Other Professional Services

7 Outreach Services 39,816.00 5606950000 Outreach Services 13,272.00

Substance Abuse - Residential 5606930000 Substance Abuse - Residential

SUPPORT Services Totals: 54,444.00 0.00 SUPPORT Services Totals: 18,897.00 0.00

FY 2025 Award (not inlcuding C/O) 2,207,328.00 FY 2025 Award (not inlcuding C/O) 397,310.46

Carryover Award 871,406.00

DIRECT SERVICES TOTAL: 3,078,734.00$          TOTAL EXPENDITURES DIRECT SVCS & %: 1,102,288.17$          35.80%

Total Core Allocation 2,152,884.00

Target at least 80% core service allocation 1,765,862.40

Current Difference (Short) / Over 387,021.60$  

Recipient Admin. (OMB-GC) 256,369.00$  5606710000 Recipient Administration 126,927.84 49.51%

Quality Management 100,000.00$  356,369.00 3,435,103.00$     5606880000 Quality Management 83,333.30 210,261.14

FY 2024 Award Carryover

1,956,125.40 834,174.29             2,790,299.69

Unobligated Funds (MAI) -$  

Unobligated Funds (Carry Over) 667,746.00$  667,746.00 4,102,849.00 Total Grant Expenditures & % (Including C/O): 1,312,549.31$          31.99%

Core medical % against Total Direct Service Allocation (Not including C/O): Core medical % against Total Direct Service Expenditures (Not including C/O):

Cannot be under 75% 97.53% Within Limit Cannot be under 75% 95.24% Within Limit

Quality Management % of Total Award (Not including C/O): Quality Management % of Total Award (Not including C/O):

Cannot be over 5% 3.90% Within Limit Cannot be over 5% 3.25% Within Limit

OMB-GC Administrative % of Total Award (Cannot include C/O): OMB-GC Administrative % of Total Award (Cannot include C/O):

Cannot be over 10% 10.00% Within Limit Cannot be over 10% 4.95% Within Limit

Printed On: 1/28/2026

(+) Unobligated Funds / (-) Over Obligated:

P
r

Grant Unexpended Balance

Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI)
This report reflects year-to-date paid reimbursements for 
FY 2025 MAI service months through December 2025, as 

of January 28, 2026. Pending MAI reimbursements 
currently under review total $395,682.77.
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RYAN WHITE PART A PROGRAM

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY EMA

MONTHLY AND YEAR-TO-DATE SERVICE UTILIZATION SUMMARY

FOR THE PERIOD OF: December 2025

FUNDING SOURCE(S) INCLUDED:

Ryan White Part A
Ryan White MAI

SERVICE CATEGORIES Unduplicated Client CountService Units

Monthly Year-to-date Monthly Year-to-date

Core Medical Services

 3  60AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance (LPAP/CPAP)  8 3
 22  4,587Health Insurance Premium and Cost Sharing Assistance  1,869 8

 10,564  104,644Medical Case Management  8,687 5,249
 9  524Mental Health Services  122 3

 565  9,600Oral Health Care  2,669 443
 2,091  25,792Outpatient Ambulatory Health Services  4,039 1,039

Support Services

 782  10,566Food Bank/Home Delivered Meals  776 298
 473  6,187Medical Transportation  1,071 245
 28  188Other Professional Services  50 4
 8  422Outreach Services  217 6

 166  5,178Substance Abuse Services (residential)  81 7

Total unduplicated clients (YTD):

Total unduplicated clients (month):

TOTALS:  167,748 14,711

 9,045

 5,729

REPORT COMPILED ON: 01/28/2026
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RYAN WHITE PART A PROGRAM

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY EMA

MONTHLY AND YEAR-TO-DATE SERVICE UTILIZATION SUMMARY

FOR THE PERIOD OF: December 2025

FUNDING SOURCE(S) INCLUDED:

Ryan White Part A
SERVICE CATEGORIES Unduplicated Client CountService Units

Monthly Year-to-date Monthly Year-to-date

Core Medical Services

 3  60AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance (LPAP/CPAP)  8 3
 22  4,587Health Insurance Premium and Cost Sharing Assistance  1,869 8

 8,600  90,414Medical Case Management  8,405 4,398
 9  524Mental Health Services  122 3

 565  9,600Oral Health Care  2,669 443
 1,946  23,813Outpatient Ambulatory Health Services  3,915 975

Support Services

 782  10,566Food Bank/Home Delivered Meals  776 298
 448  5,972Medical Transportation  1,042 220
 28  188Other Professional Services  50 4
 6  388Outreach Services  196 4

 166  5,178Substance Abuse Services (residential)  81 7

Total unduplicated clients (YTD):

Total unduplicated clients (month):

TOTALS:  151,290 12,575

 8,929

 5,073

REPORT COMPILED ON: 01/28/2026
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RYAN WHITE PART A PROGRAM

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY EMA

MONTHLY AND YEAR-TO-DATE SERVICE UTILIZATION SUMMARY

FOR THE PERIOD OF: December 2025

FUNDING SOURCE(S) INCLUDED:

Ryan White MAI
SERVICE CATEGORIES Unduplicated Client CountService Units

Monthly Year-to-date Monthly Year-to-date

Core Medical Services

 1,964  14,230Medical Case Management  1,725 1,083
 145  1,979Outpatient Ambulatory Health Services  558 97

Support Services

 25  215Medical Transportation  47 25
 2  34Outreach Services  22 2

Total unduplicated clients (YTD):

Total unduplicated clients (month):

TOTALS:  16,458 2,136

 1,932

 1,121

REPORT COMPILED ON: 01/28/2026
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Miami-Dade County Ryan White Part A/MAI Program
Service Unit Definitions

Service Categories Service Unit Definition

Core Medical Services

AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance (Local Pharmaceutical Assistance Program; LPAP) 1 filled prescription 
Health Insurance Premium & Cost Sharing Assistance 1 health insurance payment (copayment or deductible)
Medical Case Management (MCM; Incl. Treatment Adherence) 1 MCM  encounter
Mental Health Services 1 individual or group encounter
Oral Health  Care 1 oral health care visit
Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Services 1 medical visit
Substance Abuse Outpatient Care 1 individual or group encounter

Support Services

Emergency Financial Assistance (limited access) 1 filled prescription 
Food Bank 1 bag of groceries
Medical Transportation 1 medical transportation voucher or one-way rideshare trip
Other Professional Services (Legal Assistance & Permanency Planning) 1 hour of legal assistance
Outreach Services 1 individual encounter
Substance Abuse Services-Residential 1 day of residential substance abuse services

NOTE:  MAI-funded services are limited to minority clients from priority subpopulations or emerging need subpopulations.
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Unduplicated 
 Budget as of        
7-1-25 

Client Count Units Dollar Amt. Total Dollar Amt. YTD Annual Budget YTD Units

Ambulatory - Outpatient Care 41                               54            33,880.50           467,781.46                                 1,644,600.00      1,938                          

Drug Pharmaceuticals 21                               71            52,536.58           172,585.70                                 288,900.00         197                             

Early Intervention Services 1                                 1              4,646.75             18,285.54                                   68,918                11                               

Oral Health -                                              50,000.00           -                                  

Home & Community Base Services 1                                 12            945.58                2,510.60                                     12,000.00           35                               

Home Health Care 1                                 93            2,805.50             5,611.00                                     24,288.00           186                             

Mental Health Services 47                               63            18,472.71           43,699.74                                   120,000.00         319                             

Nutrition Counseling 10                               10            1,666.22             2,609.84                                     20,000.00           16                               

Medical Case Management 61                               118          41,080.85           1,301,045.56                              1,692,262.00      8,385                          

Sustance Abuse Services 3                                 320          5,928.08             14,548.24                                   93,000.00           793                             

Food Bank/Home Delivered Meals 48                               120          3,300.00             11,637.50                                   35,000.00           423                             

Non-Medical Case Management 232                             232          63,082.42           309,995.73                                 630,735.00         786                             

Other Support Services / Emergency
Fin. Assistance -                                 -               -                          15,014.68                                   192,000.00         6                                 

Psychosocial Support Services 11                               876          12,057.72           28,843.20                                   55,000.00           2,244                          

Transportation 321                             23            17,689.62           40,399.48                                   97,250.00           579                             

Referral for Health Care / Supportive
Services 37                               153          36,908.41           274,992.13                                 420,820.00         793                             

Substance Abuse Residential 3                                 142          38,656.66           83,302.38                                   281,955.00         306                             

Residential Care - Adult 17                               793          39,650.00           79,950.00                                   237,250.00         1,847                          

Nursing Home Care 4                                 105          30,225.84           206,173.38                                 436,785.00         466                             

Hospital Services -                                              

859                             3,186       403,533.44         3,078,986.16                              6,400,763.00      19,330                        

General Revenue July 2025 - June 2026
HIV/AIDS Demographic Data for PHT/SFAN

December   25 Year To Date Data

During the month of December the top services were Medical Transportation with a total of 321 unduplicated clients served, MCM with a total of
61 unduplicated clients & Food Bank with a total of 48 unduplicated clients served.  We continue to provide beds at the Salvation Army & as of 
the end of December all beds were full.



December-25

Utilization & Expenditures – CHD Pharmacy & Premium Plus 

Month New Re-E Clients
^^ CHD Pharmacy RXs Patients RX/Pt Payments #Premiums ~$ / Premium

Apr-25 70 933 7637  $     1,236,853.00 2,421 682 3.5 5,218,553.20$      2,993 1,743.59$             

May-25 61 567 7,571  $     1,224,080.44 2,391 678 3.5 5,233,113.31$      3,014 1,736.27$             

Jun-25 65 345 7,564  $     1,244,338.24 2,302 671 3.4 5,205,538.79$      2,993 1,739.23$             

Jul-25 75 323 7,544  $     1,321,557.63 2,490 714 3.5 5,175,093.99$      2,857 1,811.37$             

Aug-25 55 285 7,579  $     1,162,840.91 2,325 659 3.5 5,159,017.57$      2,977 1,732.96$             

Sep-25 39 268 7,592 1,267,426.83$      2,483 695 3.6 5,132,419.99$      2,964 1,731.59$             

Oct-25 61 430 7,577 1,286,962.59$      2,590 712 3.6 5,100,269.38$      2,942 1,733.61$             

Nov-25 60 487 7,561 909,240.90$        1,833 524 3.5 5,036,214.78$      2,905 1,733.64$             

Dec-25 47 822 7,533 1,141,019.00$      2,389 611 3.9 4,877,529.35$      2,821 1,729.01$             

Jan-26

Feb-26

Mar-26

FY25/26 533 4,460 7,533 10,794,319.54$       21,224 5,946 3.6 46,137,750.36$       26,466 1,743.28$                 

$14,392,426.05 $61,517,000.48

$56,932,069.90 FY Projections DD+PP [E]: $75,909,426.53 APTC [YTD] $11,496,421.77 Projection 2025 $15,886,776.63

01/08/26 7,533 Direct Dispense 57% 4,311  Premium Plus 43% 3,222

12/05/26 332 Direct Dispense 66% 220  Premium Plus 34% 112

12/05/26 81 10

12/05/26 253 Active clients with copayment assistance

12/05/25 2,905 ** 2026: 14 ADAP approved plans.**  Must meet RW-B Eligibility for Premium Assistance** [2026 ACA-MP flyer]

Medication Access – Direct Dispense 

29

1855

54

27

NOTE: Pharmacy selection is the client’s choice. 0

FYTD Expenditures DD+PP, excluding WP, PBM: 

$91,796,203.16

9 9

January 6, 2026

ADAP Miami-Dade / Summary Report
 ^  - 

Cabenuva ® 

Benefit Level ^

Program Update 

ADAP Program & FLDOHMDC CHD Pharmacy - 2515 W Flagler Street, Suite 102. Miami, Florida 33135 - Phone:  305-643-7400

CURRENT Ongoing CHD Pharmacy Services Plans that not be available in 2026 

Blue Options Silver 24J01-19S*

ACA-MP ^ 

1.  FDOH CHD Pharmacy @ Flagler Street

4.  Prime Therapeutics - PBM

3.  FDOH ADAP Program @ West Perrine

2.  FDOH CHD Pharmacy @ Flagler Street

Florida Department of Health in Miami-Dade County

Blue Options Silver 24J01-03*

Blue Options Platinum 24J01-21S*

Blue Options Platinum 24J01-08*

For additional information, please visit www.adapmiami.com or contact adap.fldohmdc@flhealth.gov

SOURCE: Provide Enterprise & Pharmacy systems.  ^ All data subject to review.  ^^ Open + Active pts.  -  NOTE: Expenditures NOT  included: DD pts. from WP & PBM pharmacies.

On Medicare

Medicare eligible ^

Blue Options Platinum 24J01-05*On Site – 90 days

Mail service

CVS Specialty Mail Order

100+ pharmacies Miami-Dade

Clients within 7-month window  around 65
th

 birthday   Target clients this month: 



ADAP SUMMARY REPORT 

 

FLORIDA ADAP CHANGES, EFFECTIVE MARCH 1ST.   

 

 

CHANGES ON MARCH 1ST. CHANGE % PTS AFFECTED 

o HOUSEHOLD INCOME  [NEW FPL ≤130%] ~ 42 % 

o PREMIUM ASSISTANCE [DISCONTINUED] ~ 48 % 

o BIKTARVY  [NOT IN ADAP FORMULARY] ~ 36 % 

o DESCOVY  [RESTRICTIONS / KIDNEY DISEASE] ~   1 % 

 

 

 

 
FDOH LETTERS SENT TO PATIENTS.  

 

** FOR REFERENCE:  FPL [FEDERAL POVERTY LEVEL]; DD [DIRECT DISPENSE]; PA [PREMIUM ASSISTANCE]; ESI [EMPLOYER SPONSORED 

INSURANCE]; ACA-MP [AFFORDABLE CARE ACT – MARKETPLACE]; C&D [COPAY & DEDUCTIBLE ASSISTANCE] 

 

CURRENT BENEFIT % FPL MEDS EFFECTIVE DATE NEW BENEFIT OPTIONS 

PA [ACA-MP]* ≤ 130 % BIKTARVY 03/01/2026 DD NEW MEDS 

PA [COBRA, ESI]* ≤ 130 % BIKTARVY 04/01/2026 DD NEW MEDS 

DD > 130 %  03/01/2026 NO SERVICES NO SERVICES 

PA [COBRA, ESI]* > 130 %  04/01/2026 NO SERVICES NO SERVICES 

PA [ACA-MP]* > 130 %  03/01/2026 NO SERVICES NO SERVICES 

DD ≤ 130 % BIKTARVY 03/01/2026 NO CHANGE NEW MEDS 

* BASED ON PAYMENT HISTORY. SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION. 

 

 

 
ADAP MIAMI RESPONSE  

 

o GUIDANCE FOR PATIENT & CASE MANAGERS TO UNDERSTAND INDIVIDUAL IMPACT.  

o REGULAR RE-ENROLLMENTS AND UPDATES THRU FEBRUARY 28TH [TARGET 1,969 PATIENTS] 

o CHD PHARMACY IS MAXIMIZING DISPENSING TO ENSURE 90D MEDS ON-HAND AFTER MARCH 1ST.  

o COORDINATION WITH COMMUNITY PARTNERS TO MAXIMIZE PATIENTS IN CARE. 

o COORDINATION WITH MIAMI-DADE RW-A PROGRAM [PENDING PARTNERSHIP APPROVALS]. 

 

 



 

c/o Behavioral Science Research Corporation 
2121 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Suite 240, Coral Gables, FL 33134 
p (305) 445-1076 |  f (305) 448-3325  |  www.PartnershipMiami.org 

 

Memo 
 

To: Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership Members  

From: Christina Bontempo 

Date: December 30, 2025  

Re: 2026 Officer Nominations and Elections 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
Nominations for Partnership Chair and Vice Chair (Officers) will be held at the February 2, 2026, Partnership 
meeting, and elections will be held at the March 2, 2026, Partnership meeting; (see Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS 
Partnership Bylaws, Section 5.4). 
 
Serving as an Officer provides you a great opportunity to enhance your leadership skills, add a new title to your 
resume, and become a more involved Planning Council member!  
 
Partnership Officers develop agendas with support staff, lead Partnership meetings, and serve as the Chair and 
Vice Chair of the Executive Committee. Executive Committee meetings are held every other month beginning in 
January. 
 
The Partnership Chair serves as the Partnership liaison to the HRSA Project Officer, is a voting member at all 
committee and subcommittee meetings, and represents the Partnership at community events.  
 
Staff provides comprehensive training for all Officers.  
 
For reference, below are the qualifications for Officers as they relate to the Partnership; (see Bylaws, Section 5.1): 
 

1. The Partnership shall elect a Chair and a Vice-Chair from among its members; they shall serve at the will 
of the Partnership.  

2. Officers shall be full voting members. 

3. At least one (1) officer of the Partnership must be a person with HIV. 

4. The Chair or Vice-Chair of the Partnership shall be a member of the affected community and recipient of 
Part A services. 

5. The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Partnership shall not be representatives of a grantee organization, and 
shall not personally provide, represent entities that provide, or otherwise possess a financial relationship 
with entities that provide HIV-related services funded by programs under the purview of the Partnership. 

6. No individual shall serve concurrent terms as an officer of the Partnership and an officer of a standing 
committee or subcommittee. The exception to this rule is for officers of workgroups, which may be led by 
the Chair or Vice-Chair of the committee under whose purview the workgroup was authorized. 

 
You are encouraged to add your name as a nominee in advance of the meeting; nominations will also be taken 
from the floor at the February and March Partnership meetings. If you are interested in this opportunity or if you 
have any questions, please contact me at (305) 445-1076 or by email at cbontempo@behavioralscience.com. 

mailto:cbontempo@behavioralscience.com
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